High D/ha values occurred in the one and two year age classes (Table 1) 

with the highest in the two year group. The mean D/ha is 57,574 trees/ha. 

Non-wetland species (pines) were present, but were not included in the 

density calculations. 

Highest densities for the study occurred in this wetland. One hundred 

fifteen (115) one year seedlings and 104 two year seedlings were present in 

the ten study plots for densities of 28,412 and 25,698 trees/ha, respectively. 

Three year old seedlings totalled fourteen (14) for a density of 3,459 trees/ha. 

The mean D/ha for shrubs was 9,143.